the nature of the item being hedged. The Group designates certain derivatives as either fair value or cash flow hedges.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated as qualifying as fair value hedges are recorded in the income statement, together with any
changes in the fair value of the hedged asset or liability that are attributable to the hedged risk.

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in equity reserves.
The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the income statement. Amounts deferred in equity are recycled in the
income statement when the hedged item is recognised in the income statement.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives which do not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised immediately in the income statement.

Sensitivity analysis

At 31 July 2019, if interest rates had been +/- 1% per annum throughout the year, with all other variables being held constant, the profit after income tax for the year
would have been $2.0 million higher or lower respectively (2018: $1.54 million higher/lower). There would not have been any other significant impacts on equity.

5.5  Contributed equity

2019 2018 2019 2018
Number of shares Number of shares $’000 $’000

Contributed equity
Ordinary shares, fully paid 149,771,794 149,408,331 363,515 357,387
Treasury shares (810,821) (823,552) (12,286) (11,514)

 351,229 345,873
Movement in ordinary issued capital
Opening balance 1 August 149,408,331 149,105,838 357,387 353,234
Issue of shares through employee share plan 363,463 302,493 6,150 4,170
Share issue costs – – (22) (17)

Closing balance 31 July 149,771,794 149,408,331 363,515 357,387

Movement in treasury shares
Opening balance 1 August (823,552) (869,044) (11,514) (12,420)
Issue of shares through employee share plan  (363,463) (302,493)  (6,150) (4,170)
Purchase of shares through employee share plan (34,867) (40,798)  (590) (562)
Shares vested to employees  411,061 388,783  5,968 5,638

Closing balance 31 July (810,821) (823,552) (12,286) (11,514)

/ 122 / Brickworks Limited / Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5.5  Contributed equity (continued)

5.6 Reserves

Capital
Profits

Reserve

Equity
Adjust-
ments

Reserve
General
Reserve

Foreign
Currency

Translation
Reserve

Share-
based

Payments
Reserve

Invest-
ments

revaluation
reserve

Associates
and JVs
Reserve Total

Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 1 August 2018  88,102  (18,779)  36,125  (1,463)  5,537  1,181  198,391  309,094
Adjustment on the adoption
of AASB 9 (net of tax)  –  6,906  –  –  –  –  (23,019)  (16,113)

[…]

AASB 15 replaced AASB 118 Revenue and AASB 111 Construction Contracts. AASB 15 establishes a principle-based approach for goods, services, and
construction contracts, which requires identification of discrete performance obligations within a transaction and an associated transaction price allocation to
those obligations.

(i) Impact on the financial statements

The Group adopted AASB 15 during the current year, using the modified retrospective approach, which requires a cumulative catch-up adjustment to retained
earnings and no restatement of comparative amounts. The Group performed a detailed assessment of the impact of AASB 15 in accordance with the five-step
model. The timing and amount of revenue recognised was consistent with existing accounting standards as majority of the transactions are for sales of goods,
where limited judgement is required in assessing when the performance obligation is satisfied and transfer of control occurs.

The following table shows the adjustment recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.
The adjustments are explained in more detail below.

31 July 2018
as originally

presented

Effects of the
adoption of

AASB 15
1 August 2018

restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets
Receivables 122,216 (18,254) 103,962
Contract assets – 16,025 16,025

Current liabilities
Payables (107,909) 11,361 (96,548)
Provisions (49,668) 1,101 (48,567)
Contract liabilities – (10,233) (10,233)

Presentation of assets and liabilities related to contracts with customers
The Group has changed the presentation of certain amounts in the consolidated balance sheet to reflect the terminology of AASB 15:

 ◗ Contract liabilities in relation to Customer incentive programs of $1,990,000 were previously presented as part of payables.

 ◗ Contract assets recognised in relation to costs to fulfil supply and install contracts such as work in progress inventory and labour costs of $16,025,000 were
previously presented as part of receivables.

 ◗ Contract liabilities in relation to advances received from customers (supply and install contracts) of $8,243,000 were previously presented as part of payables